

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. Lin-24-209

Jeremiah Hogan et al.,

Appellants

v.

Lincoln Medical Partners, et al.,

Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
(LINCOLN COUNTY)

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

F. R. Jenkins, Esq.
Maine Bar No. 4667
MERIDIAN 361 INTERNATIONAL
LAW GROUP, PLLC
400 Congress Street, No. 7040
Portland, ME 04101
Tel. (202) 361-4944
Jenkins@meridian361.com

David E. Bauer, Esq.
Maine Bar No. 3609
443 Saint John Street
Portland, ME 04102
Tel. (207) 804-6296
david.edward.bauer@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Issue Presented for Review.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Standard of Review.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Superior Court Erred in Determining that the PREP Act Immunizes Appellees from Liability for Non-Consensual Medical Interventions.....	5
A. The PREP Act Must be Harmonized with the Emergency Use Authorization Statutes.....	6
B. The PREP Act Must be Construed in a Manner that Avoids Absurd, Illogical or Inconsistent Results.....	13
C. The Prep Act Must be Construed in a Manner that Does Not Violate the Customary International Law Norm Prohibiting Non-Consensual Human Medical Experimentation.....	16
D. The Prep Act Must be Construed in a Manner that Does Not Derogate from the Common Law.....	18
E. The Prep Act Must be Construed in a Manner that Does Not Violate the Constitution.....	20
F. Appellees’ Caselaw Does Not Compel a Decision in their Favor.....	21
II. The Superior Court Erred in Determining that the PREP Act Pre-empts Appellants’ Claims.....	22

III. The Superior Court Erred in its Application of the Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance.....	27
A. PREP Act Immunity Deprives Claimants of their Property Right in their Claims and their Right to Procedural Due Process.....	28
B. PREP Act Immunity Infringes upon the Constitutional Right of Appellant J.H. to Bodily Integrity.....	32
C. PREP Act Immunity Infringes upon the Parental Rights of Appellants Siara Jean Harrington and Jeremiah Hogan.....	35
Conclusion.....	37
Certificate of Service.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:

Maine Health Security Act, 24 M.R.S. §§ 2501-2851.....	1, 2, 24
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399i.....	6-13
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness Act, 42 U.S.C. § 247d <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 5-6, 8, 10-11, 13, 15, 16-18, 20-22, 25-26, 28-29, 32, 34-35, 37
Project Bioshield Act of 2004, 108 P.L. 276.....	7
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 24 Pub. L. No. 49, ch. 52, § 2(d), 61 Stat. 84, 86 (1947).....	30
M. R. Civ.P. 12(b)(1).....	3
M. R. Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 4

Cases:

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer,</i> 562 F.3d 163 (2nd Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Adams v. Palmer,</i> 51 Me. 480 (1863).....	28
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	23
<i>Balian v. Bd of Licen-sure in Med.,</i> 1999 ME 8, 722 A.2d 364.....	28
<i>Battaglia v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948).....	30, 31
<i>Batchelder v. Realty Res. Hosp., LLC,</i> 2007 ME 17, 914 A.2d 1116.....	19
<i>Bruesewitz v Wyeth LLC,</i> 562 US 223, 131 S Ct 1068, 179 L Ed 2d 1 (2011).....	21
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N. A., Inc.,</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	23, 25
<i>Calnan v. Hurley,</i> 2024 ME 30, ___ A.3d ___.....	4
<i>Cannon v. Watermark Ret. Communities, Inc.,</i> 45 F.4th 137 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>In re Child of Ryan F.,</i> 2020 ME 21, 224 A.3d 1051.....	36
<i>Clark v. Martinez,</i> 543 U.S. 371(2005).....	27
<i>Convery v. Town of Wells,</i> 2022 ME 35, 276 A.3d 504.....	13

<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health,</i> 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	18, 32-34
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure,</i> 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182.....	4
<i>Downer v. Veilleux,</i> 322 A.2d 82 (Me. 1974).....	18-19
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	20-21
<i>Fleet Nat’l Bank v. Liberty,</i> 2004 ME 36, 845 A.2d 1183.....	12
<i>In re Gardner,</i> 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987).....	18
<i>Genbiopro, Inc. v. Sorsaia,</i> No. 3:23-0058, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149195 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 24, 2023).....	24
<i>Hall v. Board of Env’tl. Protection,</i> 498 A.2d 260 (Me. 1985).....	5
<i>Hilderbrand v. Wash. Cty. Comm’rs,</i> 2011 ME 132, 33 A.3d 425.....	22
<i>Houlton Water Co. v. PUC,</i> 2016 ME 168, 150 A.3d 1284.....	12
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	34-35
<i>In re Jillian T.,</i> 2020 ME 54, 17, 230 A.3d 937.....	13
<i>Larrabee v. Penobscot Frozen Foods, Inc.,</i> 486 A.2d 97 (Me. 1984).....	4

<i>Livonia v. Town of Rome</i> , 1998 ME 39, 707 A.2d 83.....	4
<i>McAfee v. Cole</i> , 637 A.2d 463 (Me. 1994).....	4-5
<i>McCandless v. Ramsey</i> , 2019 ME 111, 211 A.3d 1157.....	22
<i>Me. Forest Prods. Council v. Cormier</i> , 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Me. Med. Ctr. v. Cote</i> , 577 A.2d 1173 (Me. 1990)	24
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804).....	17-18
<i>Nader v. Me. Democratic Party</i> , 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551.....	20
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers, Ins.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 654 (1995).....	23, 25
<i>Parker v. Goodman</i> , 499 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Parker v. St. Lawrence Cnty. Pub. Health Dept.</i> , 954 N.Y.S. 2d 259 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	21
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. at 797 (1985).....	28
<i>Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 2014 ME 6, 86 A.3d 30.....	10
<i>Pritchard v. Norton</i> , 106 U.S. 124 (1882).....	28

<i>Richards v. Soucy</i> , 610 A.2d 268 (Me. 1992).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Okin</i> , 634 F.2d 650 (1st Cir. 1980).....	33
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619 (1987).....	26
<i>Row v. Row</i> , 185 N.C. App. 450, 650 S.E.2d 1 (2007).....	26
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	36
<i>Smith v. Hawthorne</i> , 2007 ME 72, 924 A.2d 1051.....	20
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	26
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	35
<i>State v. Ingalls</i> , 2020 Me. Super. LEXIS 60.....	20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	28
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	28
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	35-36
<i>In re Wage Payment Litig. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,	

2000 ME 162, 759 A.2d 217.....	5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	33
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	17
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y v. Needham</i> , 2019 ME 42, 204 A.3d 1277.....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 2 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 100, 179 (1949).....	16
Other Authorities:	
2B Singer & Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> § 51:2 at 215 (7th ed. 2012).....	12
Lawrence Gene Sager, <i>Foreword: Constitutional Limitations on Congress’ Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17, 42 (1981).....	29
Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Congressional Authority to Restrict</i>	

Lower Federal Court Jurisdiction, 83 Yale L.J. 498 (1974).....30

Erwin Chemerinsky, FEDERAL JURISDICTION § 3.3 at 201, 210
(6th ed. 2012).....31
